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Results for Xavier University’s Campus Climate Survey for
Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence

Spring 2014
Office of Institutional Research

Methodology

The survey instrument was developed by Xavier's General Counsel Office, with input from the Office of Institutional
Research and other key individuals across campus, and was approved by the U.S. Department of Education. This survey
was initially administered in October 2012, and again in April 2013. This report pertains to the third administration of the
survey, which occurred on March 10, 2014 when open invitations for all current students, faculty, and staff to complete the
survey were posted in Xavier Today and the Portal. A link to the online survey was also sent via email. The survey ended
at the close of business on March 31, 2014.

The overall response rate for this survey was 11%, the highest response rate achieved thus far for this survey. Response
rates among students and employees were 8% and 25%, respectively.

Students Employees Overall*
T_er_m Of- . Response . Response . Response
Administration | Respondents | Population Rate Respondents | Population Rate Respondents | Population Rate
Fall 2012 408 6,878 6% 325 1,423 23% 745 8,301 9%
Spring 2013 360 6,584 5% 222 1,343 17% 588 7,927 7%
Spring 2014 552 6,698 8% 317 1,291 25% 881 7,989 11%

*Includes those that did not disclose their category

The results for each of the 18 multiple-choice and 6 open-ended questions follow below, broken out by survey respondent
category. Two researchers independently reviewed the open-ended questions after the fall survey’s completion to identify
salient, recurring themes among the answers. The researchers then conferred and reached a consensus on the main

themes for each open-ended question. At that time, each response was coded for the presence or absence of each of the
main themes for that question. Note that a single response could be coded for the presence of more than one theme. The
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frequency counts for each theme were then tallied. This coding process was repeated with this semester’s results and the
counts are presented below. In a few instances, additional themes were added to the coding process for the current
administration of the Campus Climate Survey, due to the emergence of new trends in the responses.

Results

1. How long have you been at Xavier University?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
6 months or less N 72 17 | 1
7 months to 12 months | 142 16
1 year to 5 years [N 328 N 76 [3
More than 5 years | 10 I 218 |2
0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
6 months or less I 13% 2% I 17%
7 months to 12 months NI 262, M 5%
1 year to 5 years NN 599 I 24, I 50%
More than 5 years 1 2% N 69% N 33%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records

2. If you observed or were a victim of sex discrimination, including sexual harassment/sexual violence that you experienced, or knew of,
would you know who to report this information to?

Student Faculty or Staff
Yes NN 344 I 261 l4
No [N 206 B 44 2
Null | 2 le
0 100 200 300 400 0 100 200 300 400 0

Number of Records
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Number of Records

Prefer not to answer

100 200 300

Number of Records

400
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Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
ves I - I - I -
No. [ 57 B o I
Null | 0% | 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records

3. Who would you report to? (Provide the name or title) (Open-Ended)

Theme
Advocate Program [ 34 Is
Director of Student Integrity || 5 la
Hotline | 2 |2
HR | 1 I 57 |2
Kate Lawson, Title 1X Coordinator | N NN s7 D 149 la
Kathy Riga | EEe)
McGrath Health & Wellness Center . 12
Non-Xavier Police | 5 | 1
Professor or other academic contact ] 14 M o2 | 1
RA N 52 |2
Supervisor | 2 N 38 "
Women's Center || 8
Xavier Police . 41 |2
Other Wl 14 | RE
0 50 100 150 200 2500 50 100 150 200 2500 50 100 150 200 250

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
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Theme
Advocate Program [l 7% I2%
Director of Student Integrity | 1% 1%
Hotline | 0% [ 1%
HR | 0% I 6% I 20%
Kate Lawson, Title IX Coordinator | 17% I 42% I 40%
Kathy Riga M 5%
McGrath Health & Wellness Center [} 2%
Non-Xavier Police | 1% | 0%
Professor or other academic contact [ 3% M 5<% B 10%
RA N 16% [1%
Supervisor | 0% 1% B 10%
Women's Center | 2%
Xavier Police |GGG 17% N 12% I 20%
Other Bl 3% M 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%

% of Total Student % of Total Faculty or Staff % of Total Prefer not to answer

4. Please rate how familiar you are with Xavier University's policy on sex discrimination and sexual harassment.

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Very familiar [ 59 B 70
Familiar | ;2 . 227 l4
Unfamiliar | 170 Mo 2
0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Very familiar [ 11% I 229
Familiar | 5o N 727 I 1%
Unfamiliar | 31% L A N 33%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records
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5. Do you know where to read about Xavier University's policy on sex discrimination and sexual harassment?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes NN 317 . 0s8 |3
No N 228 M 25 |3
Null | 7 N
0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
ves [N 57% N 919 N 50%
No. [N +1% M 9% I 50%
Null | 1% 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records

6. Have you read Xavier University's policy on sex discrimination and sexual harassment during either the 2011-2012, 2012-2013, or

2013-2014 academic years?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes [N 222 I, 285 |3
No [, 329 I 28 |3
Null | 1 l4
0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
ves [N 40% N 00% N 50%
No I 60% M 5% I 50%
Null | 0% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

% of Total Number of Records
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% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records
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7. Would you feel comfortable about reporting sex discrimination or sexual assault to University authorities?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
ves NN 1o I 289 I5
No [ 85 M 27 1
0 100 200 300 400 500 O 100 200 300 400 500 O 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes [N 85% R 91% I a3
No [ 15% M 9% I 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records

8. If you answered "no" to the above question, please explain why. (Open-Ended)

Theme
Awkward subject matter || NNRNRRHREIIEGEGBEE ' B :
Fear of backlash | NENRHEENEGEGEGEEE 11 K | K
Fear of inaction by Xavier | N N NN © | K
Fear of misreporting [JJj 1
Flawed policies & procedures || NENGNG<—zNGNG 7 B
How past incidents were handled by Xavier [ I > N /
Past direct experiences [ NEGNGT<TNGEING ° | P
Prefer anonymity [ 3 P
Unsure how to report issues [ NENENGTNEIEGEGN © | K
Xavier is not female-friendly [JJj 1
Other NG o - 4 L &
0 5 10 150 5 10 15 0 5 10 15

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
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Theme
Awkward subject matter || NNNRNRNRNRNNEE (5
Fear of backlash | NNREHENMIIEGEGEGEE 13
Fear of inaction by Xavier | N NN NN 11>
Fear of misreporting [l 1%
Flawed policies & procedures || NENENEGGzG s+
How past incidents were handled by Xavier | N NN 1.2
Past direct experiences | NNENRNG-EGTNGEGEGNG 11°-
Prefer anonymity [ 4%
Unsure how to report issues | NEGNGTGTNEGN 11

Xavier is not female-friendly || 1%

Otner N 11

0% 5% 10% 15%
% of Total Student
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I 12%
I 12%
I 12%

N 12%
I 16%
N 52,
I 52

[ A

I 16%

0% 5% 10% 15% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
% of Total Faculty or Staff % of Total Prefer not to answer

9. During the 2011-2012, 2012-2013, or 2013-2014 academic years, have you heard students discussing sex discrimination or sexual
harassment that has occurred on campus and/or involved University activities?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes I 052 I 51 |3
No I s> I 219 I3
Null [l 18 M 17
0 100 200 300 O 100 200 300 O 100 200 300
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes NN 46% I 6% R 50%
No I 51% IR 59% I 50
Null 1l 3% M 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

% of Total Number of Records
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% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records
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10. During the 2011-2012, 2012-2013, or 2013-2014 academic years, have you witnessed any acts of sex discrimination or sexual ha-
rassment against a student by a student(s), employee(s), or someone else (third party)?

Student Faculty or Staff
Yes [N 71 017
No N 478 I 295
Null | 3 |5
0 100 200 300 400 500 0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff
Yes M 13% Ws5%
No [ 57% I 93%
Null | 1% I2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records

Prefer not to answer
le

0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

500

Prefer not to answer

I 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records

11. If you answered "yes" to the above question, was it by a student, employee, or third party?

Student
Student |l 57
Employee | 7
Third party | 1
| don't know | 4

Null I 183
500

0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

Student

Student [l 10%
Employee | 1%
Third party | 0%
| don't know | 19,
Null [ 38%
0% 50% 100%
% of Total Number of Records

Office of Institutional Research

Faculty or Staff
|4
l15
I 208
0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records
Faculty or Staff
1%
B5%
I 94%
0% 50% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

Prefer not to answer

le
0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

500

Prefer not to answer

— 100%

0% 50% 100%
% of Total Number of Records
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12. During the 2011-2012, 2012-2013, or 2013-2014 academic years, have you been the victim of sex discrimination or sexual harass-
ment by a student, employee, or someone else (third party)?

Student
Yes M 53
No [ 499
Null
0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records
Student
Yes M 10%
No I 90%
Null
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

Faculty or Staff
I3
I 299
|5
0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records
Faculty or Staff
B 4%

N 94 %
2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

% of Total Number of Records

100%

Prefer not to answer

0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

500

Prefer not to answer

N 33%
I 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

% of Total Number of Records

100%

13. If you answered "yes" to the above question, was it by a student, employee, or third party?

Student

Student [l 35
Employee | 9
Third party | 8
| don't know | 1

Null —— 199

0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records

Student
Student [l 6%
Employee [ 2%
Third party | 1%
| don't know | 0%
Null I 90%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records

Office of Institutional Research

Faculty or Staff
I13
I 304
0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records
Faculty or Staff
B 4%

N 96%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records

Prefer not to answer

l6
0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

500

Prefer not to answer

I 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records
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14. Do you see a relationship between drinking and sex discrimination, including sexual harassment/sexual violence?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes N 445 | 279 |4
No N 102 Il 33 |2
Null | 5 15
0 100 200 300 400 500 0 100 200 300 400 500 0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes N 31% R 88% I 8T
No [N 18% N 10% I 33%
Null [ 1% 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records

% of Total Number of Records

15. Do you believe the University takes complaints of sex discrimination and sexual harassment seriously and responds effectively to the

Student
Yes NG 400
No NN 146
Null I 6
0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

Student

Yes I 72%
No NN 26%

Null | 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

% of Total Number of Records

Office of Institutional Research

complaints it receives?

Faculty or Staff
[ 254
N 45
N8
0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

Faculty or Staff
R 80%
I 14%

M 6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
% of Total Number of Records

Prefer not to answer

0 100 200 300

Number of Records

400

Prefer not to answer
N 50%
I 33%

I 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
% of Total Number of Records
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16. Since starting at the University, have you received any training and/or education on sex discrimination, including sexual harass-

Student
ey Py
No [ 287
Null | 3
0 100 200 300
Number of Records
Student
Yes NG 47%
No I 52%
Null | 19,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

Office of Institutional Research

ment/sexual violence?

Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
I 291 s
i 25 1
N
0 100 200 300 0 100 200 300

Number of Records Number of Records

Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
R 92% I 83
M 3% I 17%
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records
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17. Please describe the training, any training materials you received, and when you received it. (Open-Ended)

Theme
Alcohol Edu | 2

Campus-sponsored programs (Hook-up Culture, etc.) | N NN 72 1
In class [ 36
Manresa for students | N NI 73

Resident Assistant training | 43
XSASA-sponsored training [J] 13

Other training for students [N 47 1 1
New employee orientation B 30
Online training for employees D 204 |4
Paper-based training for employees I 10
Workshop for employees - 42
Other training for employees B 50 [2
0 50 100 150 2000 100 200 0 50 100 150 200
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Theme
Alcohol Edu | 1%
Campus-sponsored programs (Hook-up Culture, etc.) | ENREEEIN;N 25% B 13%
In class [ 13%

Manresa for students || NI 262

Resident Assistant training [ 15%
XSASA-sponsored training ] 5%

Other training for students [ 16% | 0% B 13%
New employee orientation B 0%
Online training for employees D 5o I 50%
Paper-based training for employees I 3%
Workshop for employees B 12%
Other training for employees | KA . pHA
0%  20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
% of Total Student % of Total Faculty or Staff % of Total Prefer not to answer
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18. Do you know what Title IX is and what rights it protects?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes [N 360 I 003 I5
No [N 184 M 23 1
Null | 2 | 1
0 100 200 300 400 O 100 200 300 400 O 100 200 300 400
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes NG 656% N 02% I 3%
No I 337 M 7% I 17%
Null | 0% 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records

19. Do you know who the University's Title IX coordinator is and how to contact the Title IX coordinator?

Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes NG 192 I 241 [ 1
No I 350 e 75 5
Null | 1 | 1
0 100 200 300 400 0O 100 200 300 400 0O 100 200 300 400
Number of Records Number of Records Number of Records
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes NG 35% R 76% I 17%
No I 65% I 24% I 83%
Null | 0% | 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records
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20. How did you learn this information? (Open-Ended)

Theme
Direct Contact with Title IX Coordinator | N NN 24 s 7
For work I 3 I o7
HR | P
Survey Instructions | 2 | P
Training [N 38 I 60
Xavier publications (Portal, etc.) | I 17 D 53
Other NN s . 32
0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
Student Faculty or Staff
Theme
Direct Contact with Title IX Coordinator | EEEEEEEE >3°, L PpIA
For work | 2% B 10%
HR 11%
Survey Instructions | 19, 1%
Training | INNEG_ 207 I 22
Xavier publications (Portal, etc.) I 9% S 040,
Other NG 16% N 12%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 20% 40% 60%

% of Total Student

% of Total Faculty or Staff
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0 20 40 60 80

Prefer not to answer

100

I 25%
I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

0% 20% 40% 60%
% of Total Prefer not to answer

21. Is there a particular program, event, or geographical area of campus at the University that has a larger number of incidents of sexual
harassment and sexual violence?

Student Faculty or Staff
Yes I 77 B 42
No I 471 | — 242 |5
Null | 4 M 33 "
0 100 200 300 400 500 O 100 200 300 400 500 O

Number of Records

Office of Institutional Research

Number of Records

100

Prefer not to answer

200 300 400
Number of Records

500
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Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Yes M 14% N 13%
No I 85% N 76% N 33%
Null | 1% N 10% I 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records % of Total Number of Records

22. If so, please identify the program, event, or geographical area. (Open-Ended)

Theme
Athletic Events [JJ] 2
Basketball team/Athletes |GGG 21 I 0 | K
porms | 15 I 18
off campus [ >c N ©
Other | 10 M2
0 10 20 0 10 20 30 0 10 20 30
Student Faculty or Staff Prefer not to answer
Theme
Athletic Events [l 3%
Basketball team/Athletes | NN 25 I 22%
Dorms NG 20% I 39%
Off campus [N 350 N 35%
Other | INEEG_—_— 14% M 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
% of Total Student % of Total Faculty or Staff % of Total Prefer not to answer
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23. Do you feel safe on the University campus?

Student
Yes I 507
No [l 40
Null | 5
0 100 200 300 400 500
Number of Records
Student
Yes NN 92%
No Il 7%
Null | 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

Faculty or Staff
I 296
111
110
0 100 200 300 400 500

Number of Records

Faculty or Staff
R 93%,
3%
B3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

5/5/2014

Prefer not to answer
le

0 100 200 300 400

Number of Records

500

Prefer not to answer

I ——. 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Total Number of Records

24. Do you have any suggestions on how the University can better educate students about sex discrimination, sexual harassment, or rights

Theme
Change the overall climate I 13
Improve processes & procedures [ 18
In right direction already ll 4
Increase awareness |GGG 35

Increase communication [ G 26
More action || 2

More education for students | INEEEEE s

More employee training il 3

0 20 40

Student

60

Office of Institutional Research

under Title IX? (Open-Ended)

B o

B o

7

I 13

I 19

7
I 45
| !

80 0 20 40

Faculty or Staff

60

800 20 40 60

Prefer not to answer

80
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Theme
Change the overall climate I 7% L KA
Improve processes & procedures [ 10% I s N 33%
In right direction already [l 2% | A N 33%
Increase awareness [IINEGININININ 192 I 129
Increase communication [ NN 12% L KA
More action | 1% | I3A
More education for students [ NN /50, I 02, N 33%
More employee training I 2% | KA
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
% of Total Student % of Total Faculty or Staff % of Total Prefer not to answer
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